• examining, amending, approving, executing and cancelling all the documents and agreements necessary 

for the management of the Company, other than those specifically mentioned elsewhere in this 
delegation of authority with a unit value not exceeding €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred 
thousand/00) (excluding VAT) and/or with a duration not exceeding three years or, if longer, for which 
free withdrawal is permitted; 

• examining, amending, approving, executing and cancelling partnership contracts with universities and 
research institutes provided that their unit value does not exceed €300,000 (three hundred thousand/00)

[...]

tenders in general, including service contracts, work contracts, or similar services, contracts for goods 
and any inherent and consequent act, other than the contracts contemplated in the preceding points, for 
an amount not exceeding, for each individual contract, €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred 
thousand/00) and/or with a duration exceeding three years; 

• defining guidelines for cash pooling operations, such as, but not limited to, opening and closing of deposit 
accounts, swaps, negotiation of interest rates, the commencement and termination of operating